A : CITY COUNCtL.
s ATLANTA, CZCRGI4
: E ORDINANCE BY 02-0-1670
4 z'kb TY DEVELOPMENT/HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

AS AMENDED

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2002 (COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
FUND) BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $2,319,936.00, AMENDING THE 2002 (HOME
INVESTMENT TRUST FUND) BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING
$447,000.00, AND AMENDING THE 2002 (INTERGOVERNMENTAL
GRANT FUND) BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS IN
THE AMOUNT OF $520,478.00 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
REPROGRAMMING VARIOUS CDBG, HOME AND HOPWA PROJECTS
FOR INCLUSION IN THE YEAR 2003 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR
THE 2000-2004 CONSOLIDATED PLAN; AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the following CDBG, HOME, and HOPWA projects are recommended for inclusion in
the City’s Year 2003 Annual Action Plan of the 2000-2004 Consolidated Plan which are ready for
immediate implementation and require the following funding:

Project Allocation
AID Atlanta Emergency/Long Term Rental Assistance 325,478.00
CHRC Emergency Repairs 212,485.00
Hope House 271,651.00
Jerusalem House Scattered Site Housing 195,000.00
Multi-Unit Housing 447,000.00
Quality Living Services Gardens 65,000.00
St. Jude’s Family Care Center 1,300,800.00
Trinity House Expansion 470,000.00
TOTAL 3,287,414.00

WHEREAS, the following projects are complete or not feasible to be implemented and are ready

for closeout; and

Project

Achor Center Jobs Development
Action Ministries

Adult Day Care

AESM House

AHA Elderly Services

AID Atlanta Housing

AID Atlanta Moreland

Atlanta Affordable Home Ownership Program (AAHOP)
Atlanta Mentor Employment Program
Bobby Dodd Industries

CARP HIV Addiction Treatment Program
CCMA Women and Children

CMMA Sheltering Coordination

Cobb HOPWA Board of Health

Cobb HOPWA MUST Ministries
Community Design Center

Dekalb Board of Health

Dresden Apartments

Enterprise Development Project
Grant Administration

Balance
2,500.00
870.49
5,469.95
48,143.39
1,871.40
3,617.28
21,032.30
324,745.00
582.83
4,098.74
228,637.52
4,745.58
7,636.75
25,675.99
10,532.74
5,066.82
616.42
85,960.00
104.17
2,093.10



0.28

148.99
Living Room 13,134.59
Matthew’s Place 44,592.34
Milton Ave/Men’s Emergency 9,434.77
MLK, Jr. Commercial Revitalization 24,278.35
Neighborhood Youth Corps 20,000.00
NSSFNS Veteran/Program/Harris House Renovation 2,160,355.94
One Stop Capital Shop 10,869.00
Our Common Welfare Dekalb 5,091.30
Our Common Welfare Fulton 6,399.26
Southside Legacy House 774.04
Southside Legacy Village 28.68
Steps To Keep One Employed 3,170.92
The Edgewood Support 25,371.38
Valena Henderson Senior Housing 100,000.00
Washington Park Historic Housing 75,000.00
WEDA Entrepreneurial Seminars 4,585.50
Wesley Senior Citizen Services 178.19

Total 3,287,414.00

WHEREAS, the City wishes to assist low-income homeowners adversely impacted by recent flood
conditions whose require minor rehabilitation assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Community Housing Resource Center (CHRC) operates a program with City
resources to address this type of repair; and

WHEREAS, this legislation authorizes the allocation of $212,485.00 in reprogrammed funds for
the CHRC program and said funds will be made available to assist homeowners expeditiously.

WHEREAS, these funds have been released to implement these projects based on the filing of se
funds have been released to implement these projects based on the filing of environmental
clearances with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA,
GEORGIA, as follows:

Section 1: That the Nineteenth Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:
a. In program element Economic Development/Enhancement by deleting in the project

“MLK/Ashby Commercial Revitalization” the amount “$441,557.00” and inserting in lieu thereof
the amount “$439,506.00”.

b. In program element Homeless Facilities by adding the project “St. Jude’s Family Care Center”
and the amount “$2,051.00”.

Section 2: That the Twentieth Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Economic Development/Enhancement by deleting in the project
“MLK/Ashby Commercial Revitalization” the amount “$379,160.00” and inserting in lieu thereof
the amount “$356,932.65”.

b. In program element Homeless Facilities by adding the project “St. Jude’s Family Care Center”
and the amount “$22,227.35".




a. In program element Housing Rehabilitation by deleting in the project “Atlanta Affordable
Housing Opportunities Program (AAHOP)” the amount “$400,000.00” and inserting in lieu
thereof the amount “$75,255.00”.

b. In program element Homeless Facilities by deleting in the project “Harris House” the amount
“$200,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$118,764.06”; by adding the project “St.
Jude’s Family Care Center” and the amount “$405,980.94”.

Section 4: That the Twenty-Third Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Supportive Social Service by deleting in the project “CCMA Women and
Children Shelter” the amount “$184,166.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount
“$179,423.767; deleting in the project “CCMA Sheltering Coordination” the amount
“$101,967.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$95,695.00”.

b. In program element Homeless Facilities by deleting in the project “Harris House” the amount
“$350,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$0”; by adding the project “St. Jude’s
Family Care Center” and the amount “$361,014.24”.

Section 5: That the Twenty-Fourth Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Supportive Social Service by deleting in the project “Milton/Men’s
Emergency Shelter” the amount “$36,238.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount
“$35,945.73”; deleting in the project “CCMA Sheltering Coordination” the amount “$73,897.00”
and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$72,609.04”; deleting in the project “Milton/Men’s
Emergency Shelter” the amount “$191,883.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount
“$183,091.84”

b. In program element Homeless Facilities by adding the project “St. Jude’s Family Care Center”
and the amount “$10,854.46".

c. In program element Program Administration by deleting in the project “Grant Administration”
the amount “$1,004,862.86” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$1,004,379.79”.

Section 6: That the Twenty-Fifth Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Housing Rehabilitation by deleting in the project “Washington Park
Historic District Rehabilitation” the amount “$75,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the
amount “$0”.

b. In program element Economic Development/Enhancement by deleting in the project “WEDA
Entrepreneurial Seminars” the amount “$27,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount
“$22,414.50".

c. In program element Job Training/Placement by deleting in the project “Bobby Dodd
Industries” the amount “$30,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$26,000.00”; in
the project “Steps To Keep One Employed” by deleting the amount “$16,999.99” and inserting in
lieu thereof the amount “$13,829.07”.



‘Iﬁ program element Supportive Social Services by deleting in the project “Adult Day Care” the

ount “$30,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$24,530.05”; by deleting in the
project “AHA Elderly Services” the amount “$25,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount
“$23,128.60” and by deleting in the project “Wesley Senior Citizen Services” the amount
“$100,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$99,821.81”; by deleting in the project
“CCMA Women and Children Shelter” the amount “$210,630.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the
amount “$210,626.66”; by deleting in project “Milton Avenue/Men’s Emergency Shelter” by
deleting the amount “$86,869.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$86,517.66”.

e. In program element Homeless Facilities by deleting in the project “Harris House” and the
amount “$250,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$0”; by adding the project “St.
Jude’s Family Care Center” and the amount “$346,241.59”.

g. In program element Program Administration by deleting in the project “Community Design
Center” the amount “$106,238.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$104,627.05”.

Section 7: That the Twenty-Sixth Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Support To New Housing by deleting in the project “Valena Henderson
Village” the amount “$263,349.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$163,349.00”.

b. In program element Economic Development/Enhancement by deleting in the project
“Enterprise Development Project” the amount “$100,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the
amount “$99,895.03” and by deleting in the project “Atlanta One Stop Capital Shop” the amount
“$92,374.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$81,505.00".

¢. In program element Job Training/Placement by deleting in the project “Achor Center Jobs
Program” the amount “$30,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$27,500.00”; in the
project “Bobby Dodd Industries” by deleting the amount “$30,000.00” and inserting in lieu
thereof the amount “$29,901.26”; in project “Latin American Association Jobs Program” by
deleting the amount “$56,700.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$56,551.017; in
project “Atlanta Mentor Jobs Program” by deleting the amount “$30,900.00” and inserting in lieu
thereof the amount “$30,317.17”.

d. In program element Supportive Social Services by deleting in the project “CCMA Sheltering
Coordination” the amount “$49,639.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$49,562.21".

e. In program element Homeless Facilities by adding the project “St. Jude’s Family Care Center”
and the amount “$97,836.39”; and by adding the project “Trinity House Expansion” and the
amount “$20,000.00”.

Section 8: That the Twenty-Seventh Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Job Training/Placement by deleting in the project “Neighborhood Youth
Corps” the amount “$20,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$0”.

b. In program element Housing Rehabilitation by deleting in the project “Community Housing
Resource Center Emergency Home Repairs” the amount “$847,350.00” and inserting in lieu
thereof the amount “$1,059,835.00” and by adding the project “QLS Gardens” and the amount
“$65,000.00”




‘-‘%p#program element Homeless Facilities by deleting in the project “Harris House” the amount
,032,120.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$0”; by adding the project “Hope
House” and the amount “$271,651.00”; by adding the project “Trinity House Expansion” and the
amount “$450,000.00”.

d. In program element Program Administration by deleting in the “Grant Administration” the
amount “$1,267,585.95” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$1,262,268.49”.

e. In program element Supportive Social Services by deleting in the project “Task Force for the
Homeless Hotline” the amount “$60,780.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount
“$64,487.43".




ws:

¢#{6n 9: That the 2002 (Community Development Fund) Budget be and is amended hereby as

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1B01 Y52Q0248A5YB 1993 CDBG Program-MLK, Jr. Commercial Revitalization, CD-110

72****

Other Operating Expenses $ 2,051.00

1B01 Y52Q0247A5ZB 1994 CDBG Program-MLK, Jr. Commercial Revitalization, CD-110

72****

Other Operating Expenses 3,233.45

1B0O1 Y52Q0248A5ZB 1994 CDBG Program-MLK, Jr. Commercial Revitalization, CD-110

72****

1B01 YS53P0130A52A
72****

1B0O1 Y53P1089A52A
72****

1B01 Y53P1089A56A
72****

1BO1 Y31R0832A56C
72****

1B01 Y13X0201A21J
71****

1B0O1 Y31R0861A56C
72****

1B01 Y13X0203A5YJ
79****

1BO1 Y13X0203A5ZJ
79****

1BO1 Y13X0203A52J
79****

1BO1 Y31R0109A21C
72****

1B01 Y13X0203A56J
79****

Other Operating Expenses 18,993.90
1996 CDBG Program-AAHOP, CD-05
Other Operating Expenses 324,745.00

1996 CDBG Program-NSSFNS Vet. Program /Harris House, CD-574
Other Operating Expenses 81,235.94

1997 CDBG Program-NSSFNS Vet. Program/Harris House, CD-574
Other Operating Expenses 350,000.00

1997 CDBG Program-CCMA Women and Children Shelter, CD-484

Other Operating Expenses 4,742.24
2001 CDBG Program-Administration
Personnel Expenses 3,707.43

1997 CDBG Program-CMMA Sheltering Coordination, CD-585

Other Operating Expenses 6,272.00

$ 794,980.96
TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

1993 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations $ 2,051.00

1994 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations 22,227.35

1996 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations 405,980.94

2001 CDBG Program-Task Force for the Homeless Hotline, CD-122

Other Operating Expenses 3,707.43
1997 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration
Reserve for Appropriations 361,014.24

$ 794.980.96




1B0O1 Y31R0861A58C
72****

1BO1 D42X0201A58J
75****

1BO1 Y31R0188A58C
72****

1BO1 Y31R0197A58C
72****

1BO1 Y53P0934A59A
72****

1BO1 Y53P1089A59A
72****

1BO1 Y31R0818A59C
72****

1B01 Y31R0816A59C
72****
72****

1B01 Y31R0832A59C
72****

1B01 Y63X0209A59J
72****

1B01 Y31R0188A59C
72****

72****

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1998 CDBG Program-CCMA Sheltering Coordination, CD-585
Other Operating Expenses $ 1,287.96

1998 CDBG Program-Program Administration
Internal Services Expenses 483.07

1998 CDBG Program-Milton Avenue/Men’s Emergency, CD-437
Other Operating Expenses 292.27

1998 CDBG Program-Milton Avenue/Men’s Emergency, CD-
Other Operating Expenses 8,791.16

1999 CDBG Program-Washington Park Historic District Rehab.,
CD-633

Other Operating Expenses 75,000.00

1999 CDBG Program-Harris House, CD-574

Other Operating Expenses 250,000.00

1999 CDBG Program-Adult Day Care, CD-481

Other Operating Expenses 5,469.95

1999 CDBG Program-AHA Elderly Services, CD-410

Other Operating Expenses 1,871.40
1BO1 Y71Q0310A59B 1999 CDBG Program-Bobby Dodd Industries, CD-359

Other Operating Expenses 4,000.00

1999 CDBG Program-CCMA Women and Children Shelter, CD-484

Other Operating Expenses 3.34

1999 CDBG Program-Community Design Center, CD-88

Other Operating Expenses 1,610.95

1999 CDBG Program-Milton Avenue/Men’s Emergency, CD-437

Other Operating Expenses 351.34
1B0O1 Y71Q0328A59B 1999 CDBG Program-Steps To Keep One Employed, CD-623

Other Operating Expenses 3,170.92

$__352.332.36

1BO1 Y13X0203A58J
’79****

1B01 Y13X0203A59J
79****

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

1998 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration
Reserve for Appropriations $ 10,854.46

1999 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration
Reserve for Appropriations 341.,477.90

$ 35233236



n 11: That the 2002 (Community Development Fund) Budget be and is amended hereby
ss¥ollows:

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1B01 Y52Q0280A59B 1999 CDBG Program-WEDA Entrepreneurial Seminars, CD-624

TAx*EN Other Operating Expenses $ 4,585.50

1B0O1 Y31R0820A59C 1999 CDBG Program-Wesley Senior Citizen Services, CD-43

T2xHk* Other Operating Expenses 178.19

1B0O1 Y71Q0314A20B 2000 CDBG Program-Achor Center Jobs Development Program,

CD-408

Tox*** Other Operating Expenses 2,500.00

1B01 Y71Q0310A20B 2000 CDBG Program-Bobby Dodd Industries, CD-359

V§ bl Other Operating Expenses 98.74

1B0O1 Y31R0861A20C 2000 CDBG Program-City Sheltering Coordination, CD-583

F2x EH Other Operating Expenses 76.79

1B01 Y63X0209A20J 2000 CDBG Program-Community Design Center, CD-88

U§ bl Other Operating Expenses 3,455.87

1B01 Y52Q0226A20B 2000 CDBG Program-Enterprise Development Project, CD-244

T2xHE Other Operating Expenses 104.17

1B01 Y71Q0317A20B 2000 CDBG Program-Latin American Association Jobs, CD-183

Tox*** Other Operating Expenses 148.99

1BO1 Y52Q0279A20B 2000 CDBG Program-One Stop Capital Shop, CD-625

V§ el Other Operating Expenses 10,869.00

1B01 Y71Q0320A20B 2000 CDBG Program-Atlanta Mentor Employment Prog., CD-478

Txkk* Other Operating Expenses 582.83

1B0O1 Y53P0227A20A 2001 CDBG Program-Valena Henderson Village, CD-750

Toxrwx Other Operating Expenses 100,000.00
$__122.600.08

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

1B01 Y13X0203A59J 1999 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

A el Reserve for Appropriations $ 4,763.69

1B01 Y13X0203A20J 2000 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

A% kel Reserve for Appropriations 117.836.39

$  122.600.08



; o) g@gn 12: That the 2002 (Community Development Fund) Budget be and is amended hereby
iy 9L @ Tollows:

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1B01 Y31Q0284A21B 2001 CDBG Program-Neighborhood Youth Corps, CD-706

72****

1B01 Y13X0201A21J
71****

1BO1 Y53P1089A21A
72****

1B01 Y13X0203A21J
79****

Section 13: That the 2002

as follows:

1B01 Y13X0203A5YJ
79****

1B01 Y13X0203A5ZJ
79****

1B01 Y13X0203A52J
79****

1B01 Y13X0203A56J
79****

1BO1 Y53P1084A5YA
72****

1BO1 Y53P1084AS5ZA
72****

1BO1 Y53P1084A52A
72****

1B01 Y53P1084A56A
72****

Other Operating Expenses $ 20,000.00
2001 CDBG Program-Program Administration
Personnel Expenses 1,610.03

2001 CDBG Program-Harris House, CD-574

Other Operating Expenses 1,032,120.00

$ 1,053,730.03
TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS
2001 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration
Reserve for Appropriations $ 1,053,730.02

(Community Development Fund) Budget be and is amended hereby

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1993 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations $ 2,051.00

1994 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations 22,227.35

1996 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations 405,980.94

1997 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations 361,014.24
$ _791,273.53

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

1993 CDBG Program-St. Jude’s Family Care Center, CD-735
Other Operating Expenses $ 2,051.00

1994 CDBG Program-St. Jude’s Family Care Center, CD-735
Other Operating Expenses 22,227.35

1996 CDBG Program-St. Jude’s Family Care Center, CD-735
Other Operating Expenses 405,980.94

1997 CDBG Program-St. Jude’s Family Care Center, CD-735
Other Operating Expenses 361,014.24

$ 791,273.53



S
AT 1

NEgbaatn 14:

1BO1 Y13X0203A58J
79****

1B01 Y13X0203A59J
79****

1B01 Y13X0203A20J
79****

1B0O1 Y13X0203A21J
79****

1BO1 Y53P1084A58A
72****

1BO1 Y53P1084A59A
72****

1BO1 Y53P1084A20A
72****

1B01 Y53P0170A20A
72****

1BO1 Y53P1100A21A
72****

1BO1 Y53P0170A21A
72****

1BO1 Y53P0345A21A
72****

1BO1 Y53P0932A21A
72****

That the 2002 (Community Development Fund) Budget be and is amended hereby

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1998 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations $ 10,854.46
1999 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration
Reserve for Appropriations 346,241.59
2000 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration
Reserve for Appropriations 117,836.39

2001 CDBG Program-Reserve for Administration
Reserve for Appropriations 1,053,730.03

1 47

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

1998 CDBG Program-St. Jude’s Family Care Center, CD-735
Other Operating Expenses $ 10,854.46

1999 CDBG Program-St. Jude’s Family Care Center, CD-735
Other Operating Expenses 346,241.59

2000 CDBG Program-St. Jude’s Family Care Center, CD-735

Other Operating Expenses 152,430.42
2000 CDBG Program-Trinity House Expansion, CD-725

Other Operating Expenses 20,000.00
2001 CDBG Program-Hope House, CD-644

Other Operating Expenses 271,651.00
2001 CDBG Program-Trinity House Expansion, CD-725

Other Operating Expenses 450,000.00
2001 CDBG Program-QLS Gardens, CD-736

Other Operating Expenses 65,000.00

2001 CDBG Program-CHRC Emergency Home Repair, CD-613
Other Operating Expenses 212,485.00
1 .47

10



That the 2002 (Home Investment Trust Fund) Budget be and is amended hereby as

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

3P05 Y53P1089A3K0 2001 HOME Program-Harris House, HM-23
T2x¥x* Other Operating Expenses 447

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

3P05 Y53X0301A3KO0 2001 HOME Program-Reserve for Projects
TGx*x* Reserve for Appropriations 447,000.

Section 16: That the 2002 (Home Investment Trust Fund) Budget be and is amended hereby as
follows:

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

3P05 Y53X0301A3KO0 2001 HOME Program-Reserve for Projects
T Hx* Reserve for Appropriations 44 .00

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

3P05 Y53P0918A3KO0 2001 HOME Program-Multi-Unit Housing, HM-10
Txk** Other Operating Expenses $ 447.000.00

11



1B02 Y31R0852BMFO

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1998 HOPWA Program-Living Room, HP-36

V& Skl Other Operating Expenses $ 11
1B02 Y31P1091BMFO0 1998 HOPWA Program-Dresden Apartments, HP-40
T2x*** Other Operating Expenses 85,960.00
1B02 Y31P1022BMGO 1999 HOPWA Program-AESM House, HP-21
T2Hxx* Other Operating Expenses 48,143.39

1B02 Y31R0803BMGO
72****

1B02 Y31R0826BMGO
72****

1B02 Y31P1023BMGO
72****

1B02 Y31P1019BMGO
72****

1B02 Y13X0203BMFO
79****

1B02 Y13X0203BMGO
79****

1999 HOPWA Program-CARP HIV Addiction Treatment, HP-16
Other Operating Expenses 15,874.41

1999 HOPWA Program-Cobb HOPWA Board of Health, HP-32

Other Operating Expenses 2,093.79

1999 HOPWA Program-Matthews Place, HP-22

Other Operating Expenses 35,293.03

1999 HOPWA Program-The Edgewood Support, HP-01

Other Operating Expenses 13,247.33
$ _200,612.06

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

1998 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations $ 85,960.11

1999 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations 114,651.95

$  200.612.06

12



1B02 Y31R0990BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31P1020BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31P0897BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31R0803BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31R0826BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31R0825BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31R0801BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31R0824BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31P1023BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31R0802BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31R0999BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31R0868BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31P1029BMHO
72****

1B02 Y31P1019BMHO
72****

1B02 Y13X0203BMHO

79****

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

2000 HOPWA Program-Action Ministries, HP-54

Other Operating Expenses $ 870.49

2000 HOPWA Program-AID Atlanta Program Management, HP-03
Other Operating Expenses 3,617.28

2000 HOPWA Program-AID Atlanta Moreland /Glendale, HP-52
Other Operating Expenses 1,299.30

2000 HOPWA Program-CARP HIV Addiction Treatment, HP-16
Other Operating Expenses 26,735.11

2000 HOPWA Program-Cobb HOPWA Board of Health, HP-32
Other Operating Expenses 12,862.49

2000 HOPWA Program-Cobb HOPWA MUST Ministries, HP-31

Other Operating Expenses 2,789.93
2000 HOPWA Program-Dekalb Board of Health, HP-02

Other Operating Expenses 616.42
2000 HOPWA Program-Housemate Match HOPWA, HP-26

Other Operating Expenses .28
2000 HOPWA Program-Matthews Place, HP-22

Other Operating Expenses 6,762.26

2000 HOPWA Program-Our Common Welfare Dekalb, HP-09
Other Operating Expenses 5,091.30

2000 HOPWA Program-Our Common Welfare Fulton, HP-53

Other Operating Expenses 6,399.26
2000 HOPWA Program-Southside Legacy House, HP-37

Other Operating Expenses 774.04
2000 HOPWA Program-Southside Legacy Village, HP-29

Other Operating Expenses 28.68
2000 HOPWA Program-The Edgewood Support, HP-01

Other Operating Expenses 12,124.05

$ 79,970.89

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

2000 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration

Reserve for Appropriations $ 79,970.89

13



TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1B02 Y31R0826BMJ02001 HOPWA Program-Cobb HOPWA Board of Health, HP-32

ki Other Operating Expenses 3 10,719.71

1B02 Y31R0825BMJ02001 HOPWA Program-Cobb HOPWA MUST Ministries, HP-31

T2¥*k*® Other Operating Expenses 7,742.81

1B02 Y31R0852BMJ02001 HOPWA Program-Living Room, HP-36

Toxx¥x Other Operating Expenses 13,134.48

1B02 Y31P1023BMJ02001 HOPWA Program-Matthews Place, HP-22

U# abaka Other Operating Expenses 2,537.05

1B0O2 Y31P0897BMKO 2002 HOPWA Program-AID Atlanta Moreland Housing, HP-52

T2¥*** Other Operating Expenses 19,733.00

1B02 Y31R0803BMKO 2002 HOPWA Program-CARP HIV Addiction Treatment, HP-16

VP Ak Other Operating Expenses 186,028.00
$__239,895.05

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

1B02 Y13X0203BMJ02001 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration

4 ek Reserve for Appropriations $ 34,134.05
1B02 Y13X0203BMKO 2002 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration
VA el Reserve for Appropriations 205,761.00

$ 239,805.05

14



TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1B02 Y13X0203BMFO 1998 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration

VA kil Reserve for Appropriations $ 85,960.11

1B02 Y13X0203BMGO 1999 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration

TOHE** Reserve for Appropriations 114,651.95

1B02 Y13X0203BMHO 2000 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration

V4 b Reserve for Appropriations 79,970.89

1B02 Y13X0203BMJ02001 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration

VA alakale Reserve for Appropriations 34,134.05

1B02 Y13X0203BMKO 2002 HOPWA Program-Reserve for Administration

TQrrkx Reserve for Appropriations 205,761.00
$ 520,478.00

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

1B0O2 Y31R0807BMFO 1998 HOPWA Program-AID Atlanta Emergency Assistance, HP-08

V& ke Other Operating Expenses $ 85,960.11

1B02 Y31R0807BMGO 1999 HOPWA Program-AID Atlanta Emergency Assistance, HP-08

Tox*** Other Operating Expenses 114,651.95

1B02 Y31R0807BMHO 2000 HOPWA Program-AID Atlanta Emergency Assistance, HP-08

ToxH* Other Operating Expenses 79,970.89

1B02 Y31R0807BMJ02001 HOPWA Program-AID Atlanta Emergency Assistance, HP-08

FoXHkk Other Operating Expenses 34,134.05

1B02 Y31R0807BMKO 2002 HOPWA Program-AID Atlanta Emergency Assistance, HP-08

T2XHxx Other Operating Expenses 10,761.00

1B02 Y31P1010BMKO 2002 HOPWA Program-Jerusalem House Scattered Site Housing,

HP-56
U Akl Other Operating Expenses 195,000.00

$ 520478.00

15



ADD TO ANTICIPATIONS
3P06 J53X0210A7F0 1994 U.S. Government Grant, Section 108 Loan Guarantee
669107 Recover Grant Costs $ 97,200.00
ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS
3P06 Y52Q0248A7F0 MLK/Ashby Commercial Revitalization Section 108
T2x¥x* Other Operating Expenses $ 97,200.00

Section 22: That the reprogrammed funds allocated for CD-613, Community Housing Resource
Center should be provided on a priority basis to qualified homeowners adversely impacted by
recent conditions.

Section 23: That the Mayor or her designee be and is hereby authorized to enter into a
contractual agreement with St. Jude’s Recovery Center, Inc. for CD-735, St. Jude’s Family Care
Center in an amount not to exceed $1,320,800.00, to be charged to and paid from the following
Fund, Account, Cost Centers:

Fund/Account/Cost Center Amount
1B0O1 529002 Y53P1084A5YA 3 2,051.00
1BO1 529002 Y53P1084A5ZA 22,227.35
1B01 529002 Y53P1084A52A 405,980.94
1BO1 529002 Y53P1084A56A 361,014.24
1B01 529002 Y53P1084A58A 10,854.46
1BO1 529002 Y53P1084A59A 346,241.59
1B01 529002 Y53P1084A20A 152,430.42 |
TOTAL $1,300,800.00

Section 24: That the Mayor or her designee be and is hereby authorized to enter into a
contractual amendment with Community Housing Resource Center, Inc. CD-735, CHRC

Emergency Repairs in an amount not to exceed $212,485.00, to be charged to and paid from
1B01 529002 Y53P0932A21A.

Section 25: These contractual agreements shall not become binding on the City and the City
shall incur no liability until such time as the Council has adopted and the Mayor has approved
this ordinance and when all documents have been signed by the Mayor or her designee and
delivered to the contracting parties.

Section 26: That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to submit to the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development an amendment to Atlanta’s Year 2002 Annual Action Plan of
the 2000-2004 Consolidated Plan.

Section 27: That all Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are
hereby repealed.

A true copy,

M /ﬂ : APPROVED by the Mayor NOV' 04, 2002
7? i C %‘/ZM '

unicipal Clerk,

ADOPTED as amended by the Council

16

NOV 08, 2002



02-0-1670

Y Smith
NV Starnes
Y Young
Y Winslow

RCS# 4174
11/04/02
2:49 PM

Atlanta City Council

Regular Session

Transfer Appropriations for
HOME, & HOPWA Projects
ADOPT/SUB/AMEND

CDBG,

Y Archibong
Y Fauver
Y Shook

NV Muller

YEAS:

NAYS:
ABSTENTIONS:
NOT VOTING:
EXCUSED:
ABSENT

Y Moore

Y Martin
Y Maddox
Y Boazman

Y Mitchell
B Norwood
Y Willis
NV Woolard

02-0-1670



:0] palajey

; - . 0] Jajey ) 0] J8jey
W sOAYN ) peuiejey eleq
/
> ‘0] palajey
1 NGON MW a .Drm \ - S w H -4
. J <\QM§ A\-ﬁ.&ﬂ S S H:%@ oed
, s —UP, -1 :\h
s1equisiy . siod \N\l\\ \é \ m, UQN ajoy !
JBUIO AT me Oz\r\\‘ > ~T0 \ L \ a \ paliajey 8ieq
NOILOV S.HOAVIN (epis ‘na1 88s) ploH ‘Apy ‘Aeg /| (epis ‘na1 o8S) ploH ‘APY ‘Ned
. . ; ! | H343H H3dVd TYNOSH3d O
:uoly ‘uotloy _UZDOO H3434 8 Av3d pu¢ 1doavist 0O
SR Y3434 ® 3SIl43AQY O
O TASINAW T . \Q 2007 4 0 AON u333H 1HO4IH HYIND3Y O
,...«\ T T - \E\ @ mu\ a Du...nfwc.a« o 43434 INISNOQ-8
wﬂmw Y
2002 7 0 AL, A5 Aqifeting
Jﬁ\\ Jan -
. 99 1IWWO)D i)
IR
oL JoIeH of 10154 \ ‘SASOAUNd YTHILO J0J ANV ‘NV'Id
- Qd.LVAIr1I0OSNOO $002-000Z AHL 04
..... NVId NOLLOV TVANNV €002 ¥VAA FH.L NI
R NOISNTONI ¥0d SLOArodd VMJdOH ANV
g ; AWOH ‘DIdD SNORIVA DNINNVIDONITA
- 40 FSOJdUNd FTHL YO 00'8L+ 0TS
P 40 LNAOWV THL NI SNOILVINdO¥ddV
w DNRINAISNVIL A9 LI3Dand
; slaquia
00 7 0 AON e S19GUEW (@NNd INVIDO TVINAWNIIAODIH.LNI)
] o . - BS Z00Z AHL DNIANTIWV ANV
S o H1BYI0 118410 ‘00°000°Lbb$ DNINITISNVIL Ad LADANY
bl B L (optis ‘na1 93S) PlOH ‘ApY ‘Aed (epis Aol 83Sf PloH) 'APY ‘Aeq (aNnNd ISNAL LNTWLSTANI HSO.E
TR L R SRR UoIY UOTDT Z00Z AHL ONIANAINV ‘00°S8T'S8H'T$
| et U . 40 INNOWV TH.L NI SNOILVINJdOUddV
DNIMYAISNVIL Ad 1avand
H1ewo /80 (@NQd LNGWJOTIATA ALINAWNOD)
. =777 C) Z00Z FHL DNIGNAWV HONVNIQAO
/ ajeq \ 1eg
a31411439 1 FALLINNOD SAOUAOSTA
SBLILILIOND < \mﬂ_&oo NVINNH/LNZNJOTIAAA ALINAINIWOD
SN OYEA SIAAD WasuoD[] . Ad IONVNIGAO
sbuipeay chlyf < % E_HNNM ERETN m>8< 8WIM 1N °oQ)
pigd  puz®isiO U.Wm 2977777 e 0491~ 7 =20
., ; sapiWWon
NOLLOV TIONNOD T¥NIH Y CT ooy




